504335968 04/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4382656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the FIRST ASSIGNOR'S NAME ON THE PRIOR COVER SHEET previously recorded on Reel 041572 Frame 0045. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the PATENT SECURITY INTEREST.	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504282379	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDISON INDUSTRIAL INNOVATION, LLC	02/01/2017
ACOUSTECH SYSTEMS, LLC	02/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: CUMBERLAND & WESTERN RESOURCES, LLC	
Street Address: 2200 LAPSLEY LANE	
City: BOWLING GREEN	
State/Country: KENTUCKY	
Postal Code: 42103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8870500
Patent Number:	8905689
Application Number:	14998004
Application Number:	14844867
PCT Number:	US2015048379
Application Number:	14998003
Application Number:	14845719
PCT Number:	US2015048522
Application Number:	14998002
PCT Number:	US2015048589
Application Number:	14846064
Application Number:	14851654
PCT Number:	US2015049676
Patent Number:	8215173
Patent Number:	9063059
Patent Number:	9037419
PCT Number:	US2015016042

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14970054	
PCT Number:	US2015065841	
Application Number:	15092193	
PCT Number:	US2016026208	
Application Number:	14719427	
PCT Number:	US2016028241	
Application Number:	15133642	
PCT Number:	US2016028393	
	nt to the e-mail address first; if that ided; if that is unsuccessful, it will 615-651-7381 justin.mcnaughton@gmlaw.com JUSTIN MCNAUGHTON 424 CHURCH STREET SUITE 2000 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372	be sent via US M
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMB	ER: 45961.0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN MCNAUGHTON	
SIGNATURE:	IGNATURE: /Justin McNaughton/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2017	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=CoverSheet Original#page1.tif		

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

February 1, 2017

PARTIES

Edison Industrial Innovation, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, having an address of 2200 Lapsley Lane, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42103 (*Debtor*)

Acoustech Systems, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company and wholly-owned subsidiary of Debtor, having an address of 1305 Kinnear Road #184, Columbus, Ohio 43212 (Acoustech)

Cumberland & Western Resources, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, having an address of 2200 Lapsley Lane, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42103 (*Lender*)

BACKGROUND

This Patent Security Agreement is executed pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated February 1, 2017, (Security Agreement) between Debtor, Acoustech and Lender. Lender has agreed to make certain loans (the *Loans*) to Debtor, and Debtor has agreed to provide certain *Collateral* to secure the Loans, all on the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement. Those conditions include the execution, delivery and recordation of this Patent Security Agreement (this *Agreement*).

AGREEMENT

The parties agree as follows:

1. Supplement to Security Agreement

This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreement. The terms of this Agreement are supplemental to and not in replacement of the terms of the Security Agreement, and the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interests granted herein are without prejudice to, but in addition to, those set forth in the Security Agreement. If there is any conflict between this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement will govern.

2. <u>Security Interest and Collateral</u>

To secure Debtor's performance of its present and future obligations under the Security Agreement, Debtor grants Lender a security interest in all Debtor's present and future rights and interest in the issued patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1 to this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 042113 FRAME: 0407

3. <u>General Provisions</u>

The provisions of the Security Agreement are incorporated herein by reference.

4. <u>Terms and usages in Security Agreement</u>

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein will have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement. Unless otherwise stated or the context clearly requires otherwise, the usage rules set forth in Section 11(c) of the Security Agreement will apply to this Agreement.

5. <u>Recording</u>

Debtor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Patent Security Agreement.

6. <u>Termination</u>

When all the obligations have been completely and indefeasibly paid and performed in full and Lender no longer has a commitment to make any Loan to Debtor, this Agreement will terminate.

SIGNATURES

Edison Industrial Innovation, LLC

By: Henry J. Cialone Title: <u>Manajar</u>

Acoustech Systems, LLC

By: ____ May an Name: C tim C Title:

Cumberland & Western Resources, LLC

By <u>Sell || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 2000 || 20</u>

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Acoustech® and SpotSight® IP

Acoustech® IP		
Issued Patent Numbers	Issue Date	
US8,870,500	10/28/2014	
CA2,792,882	01/27/2015	
US8,905,689	12/09/2014	
JP5646734	11/26/2014	
KR10-1521075	05/12/2015	
Patent Application Numbers	Application Date	
EP11754186.2	10/03/2012	
JP2014-224867-DIV	11/05/2014	
US14/998,004	09/05/2014	
US14/844,867	09/03/2015	
PCT/US2015/048379	09/03/2015	
US14/998,003	09/05/2015	
US14/845,719	09/04/2015	
PCT/US2015/048522	09/05/2015	
US14/998,002	09/05/2015	
US09/05/2015	09/04/2015	
PCT/US2015/048589	09/05/2015	
US14/846,064	09/04/2015	
US14/851,654	09/11/2015	
PCT/US2015/049676	09/11/2015	

SpotSight [®] IP		
Issued Patent Numbers	Issue Date	
US8,215,173	07/10/2012	
U\$9,063,059	06/23/2015	
CA2,835,899	11/12/2013	
US9,037,419	05/19/2015	
Patent Application Numbers	Application Date	
KR10-2013-7032823	12/10/2013	
PCT/US2015/016042	02/16/2015	
CN20158009190.6	08/18/2016	
EP15751432.4	08/18/2016	
JP2016-552906	08/18/2016	
KR10-2016-7022588	08/18/2016	
US14/970,054	12/15/2015	
PCT/US2015/065841	12/15/2015	
US15/092,193	04/06/2016	
PCT/US2016/026208	04/06/2016	

F

US14/719,427	05/22/2015
PCT/US2016/028241	04/19/2016
US15/133,642	04/20/2016
PCT/US2016/028393	04/20/2016

PATENT REEL: 042113 FRAME: 0410

504271350 03/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4318032

SUBMISSION TYPE:	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	EYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
		Name E	xecution Date
EDISON INDUSTRIAL INNOVATIONS, LLC		NS, LLC 02	/01/2017
ACOUSTECH SYSTEMS, LLC		00	/01/0017
ACCOUNTECTION	I EIVIS, LLC	02/	/01/2017
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA	_AND & WESTERN RESOURCES, LLC	/01/2017
	Y DATA CUMBERI		/01/2017
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA CUMBERI	AND & WESTERN RESOURCES, LLC	/01/2017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

42103

Postal Code:

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8870500
Patent Number:	8905689
Application Number:	14998004
Application Number:	14844867
PCT Number:	US2015048379
Application Number:	14998003
Application Number:	14845719
PCT Number:	US2015048522
Application Number:	14998002
PCT Number:	US2015048589
Application Number:	14846064
Application Number:	14851654
PCT Number:	US2015049676
Patent Number:	8215173
Patent Number:	9063059
Patent Number:	9037419
PCT Number:	US2015016042
Application Number:	14970054
PCT Number:	US2015065841

RECORDED: 03/21/2017